
Page 1 to 18

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022977-2022 

Award

3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional
Services Framework Agreement Extension 28/10/22 -
27/10/23

Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council

F15: Voluntary ex ante transparency notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-022977
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035ff0  
Published 18 August 2022, 2:26pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council

1st Floor, Stopford House

Stockport

SK1 3XE

Contact

Mr Andrew Bottomley

Email

andrew.bottomley@star-procurement.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1619121616

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022977-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022977-2022
mailto:andrew.bottomley@star-procurement.gov.uk


Page 2 to 18

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD - North West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.stockport.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.stockport.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional Services Framework Agreement
Extension 28/10/22 - 27/10/23

Reference number

DN628726

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71300000 - Engineering services

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.stockport.gov.uk/
http://www.stockport.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 18

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Stockport Metropolitan Council (and contract beneficiaries) has identified a need to modify
the term of its current contract for the supply of the AGMA Civil and Structural Engineering
Professional Services Framework from various suppliers (detailed below) across 3 lots.
The contract will be extended for a 12 month period in accordance with regulation 72 (1)
(c) of the Public Contracts Regulation (PCR 2015).

The recent relaxation in working restrictions due to Covid-19 has resulted in the
construction market accelerating its delivery for major projects across the country.
Concomitantly this has meant that there is an increased pressure on consultants to tender
with increased rates and complete designs within tight time frames. Therefore, a timely
procurement exercise could not be completed within the appropriate timescale.

Although the proposed contract extension fulfils the criteria in regulation 72 (1) (c) of the
PCR 2015 for modifying a contract without a new procurement procedure this Voluntary
ex ante Transparency (VEAT notice) has been published to promote transparency.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,560,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Traffic Schemes & Network Management

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71300000 - Engineering services

71500000 - Construction-related services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 18

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

• CDM

• audit of highway network

• development of community transport plans

• assessment, design and project management of traffic management proposals

• implementation of traffic regulation orders

• appraisal of traffic count information

• assessment of facilities for the disabled and vulnerable road users

• tactical modelling of junctions and microsimulation

• accident investigation including feasibility analysis and site ranking

• area, junction and route assessment

• urban safety management initiatives

• road safety education, training, publicity, co-ordination and audit of school crossing
patrols

• school travel plans

• car parking management including land use assessment, operational advice and
economic viability

• production and assessment of Traffic Impact Assessments

• scheme financial assessment and cost / benefit analysis

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30



Page 5 to 18

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Highways & Highway Structures

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71300000 - Engineering services

71500000 - Construction-related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

• CDM

• highway structure inspections

• highway structure assessments

• design, contract production and site supervision of highway structure schemes

• (including new highway structures / re-decking / reconstruction / painting )

• design, contract production and site supervision of highway schemes (including traffic



Page 6 to 18

calming / bus and cycle schemes / junction improvements / new roads )

• geotechnical advice

• topographical surveys

• acoustic assessments

• street lighting design

• quantity surveying

• drainage design

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Building Structures

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71300000 - Engineering services

71500000 - Construction-related services



Page 7 to 18

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

• CDM

• structural inspections

• structural designs

• structural alterations and repairs

• building regulation checking

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 18

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

The proposed contract extension fulfils the criteria set out in regulation 72 (1) (c) of the
PCR 2015:

1) The recent relaxation in working restrictions due to Covid-19 has resulted in the
construction market accelerating its delivery for major projects across the country.
Concomitantly this has meant that there is an increased pressure on consultants to tender
with increased rates and complete designs within tight time frames. Therefore, a timely
procurement exercise could not be completed within the appropriate timescale.

2) All terms and conditions, and nature of the contract remained unchanged for proposed
1 year period.

3) Prices remained unchanged and the extension value is under 50% of the extension
value.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 9 to 18

Section V. Award of contract/concession

Lot No

1

Title

3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional Services Framework Agreement
Extension 28/10/22 - 27/10/23 - Traffic Schemes & Network Management

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

AECOM

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Atkins



Page 10 to 18

Surrey

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Wilde Consulting Engineers

Cheshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Pell Frischmann Consultants Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)



Page 11 to 18

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Local Transport Projects

Beverley

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £8,560,000



Page 12 to 18

Section V. Award of contract/concession

Lot No

2

Title

3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional Services Framework Agreement
Extension 28/10/22 - 27/10/23 - 3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional
Services Framework Agreement Extension 28/10/22 - 27/10/23 - Highways & Highway
Structures

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

AECOM Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire



Page 13 to 18

Wilde Consulting Engineers

Cheshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Atkins Ltd

Surrey

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Mott MacDonald

Croydon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 14 to 18

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Pell Frischmann Consultant Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £8,560,000



Page 15 to 18

Section V. Award of contract/concession

Lot No

3

Title

3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional Services Framework Agreement
Extension 28/10/22 - 27/10/23 - 3924 - AGMA Civil & Structural Engineering Professional
Services Framework Agreement Extension 28/10/22 - 27/10/23 - Building Structures

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Wilde Consuting Engineers

Cheshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Atkins Ltd



Page 16 to 18

Surrey

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

AECOM Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Clancy Construction Ltd

Cheshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)



Page 17 to 18

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Sanderson Watts Associates

Wigan

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £8,560,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

STAR Procurement

Waterside House

Trafford, Sale

M33 7ZF

Country

United Kingdom



Page 18 to 18

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-28T07:38:04+0100
	TCPDF




